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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to 
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate 
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers 
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" 
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in 
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or 
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

Stewart International



 9,419,908  24,911,319  110,133,607

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 6,295,815
 3,124,093

 2.3
 5.7

 16,566,686
 8,344,633

 2.4
 4.7

 72,073,775
 38,059,832

 2.2
 3.4

 3.4  3.1  2.6

 103,330  289,538  1,216,429

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-3.6 -3.8 -2.1

Note:freighter flights included in above  2,798 -10.6  8,109 -8.9  34,471 -8.8

 176,314  486,198  2,067,987

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-4.0 -4.7

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 41,365
 6,996

 2,180,735

 2.1
 4.1
-6.4

 109,137
 18,605

 6,099,595

 1.0
 2.5
-2.4

 463,734
 77,705

 25,556,360

 0.3
 2.1
-1.3

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers

 12,441
 131,331
 134,139

 1.3
 9.4

-12.1

 34,627
 320,169
 355,295

-1.5
-7.1

-17.2

 145,154
 1,323,703
 1,677,042

-4.6
-15.3
-11.3

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %
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Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J.Quayson, J. Cuneo, D. Mesa, S.Khalilov 
The region's passenger traffic grew 3.1% in the first 
quarter of 2013, on track with the forecast and faster than 
the nation's 1.3% growth.  1st quarter growth benefited 
significantly from three factors: A milder January 
compared to last year's; the occurrence of 2013's Easter 
in March versus April 2012; and a strong underlying 
demand.  Cargo continued to be weak. It declined 4% and 
the year end cargo has been revised downward to -3.8%.

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 265,470  3,000,745-14.6 -15.1Total suburban airport passengers 

-5.9

-2.7  675,464

 74,897
 23,257
 5,176

 210,128
 66,326
 13,084

 877,522
 277,961
 60,946

-4.3
 1.6

-13.3

-4.9
 2.5

-15.0

 14,119  39,139  169,772-7.3 -10.3 -8.4

 61,496
 114,818

-10.5
-3.2

 178,411
 307,787

-4.8
-3.5

 769,299
 1,298,688

-3.5
-5.4

 717,902
 718,304
 599,150
 137,841

-1.7
 0.0
-0.3
 1.8

 1,967,377
 1,983,184
 1,657,884

 343,524

-2.5
-0.3
-2.0
 2.1

 8,606,668
 8,336,311
 7,808,448
 1,656,255

-4.0
 0.8
 0.9
 5.8

-3.1
 2.8
-9.0

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2 16-MAY-13 12:38 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  312,468  2.3  844,963 -1.7  3,669,326  3.6
 1,459,637  2.7  3,812,110  4.7  16,735,434  2.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  36,056 -5.7  101,780 -6.0  419,242 -5.7



UNITED
DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
US AIRWAYS
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR CANADA
SPIRIT AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
VIRGIN AMERICA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
CARIBBEAN AIR
CATHAY PACIFIC
EL AL
EMIRATES AIRLINES & SK
SWISS INT'L AIR LINES LT
ALITALIA
TURKISH AIR

Airline Name

 19,853,295
 18,719,024
 12,161,855
 10,250,350
 5,020,411
 3,099,935

 0
 0

 1,166,776
 0

 1,022,698
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 7,545,567
 4,452,401
 2,443,140
 3,689,264

 0
 0

 1,564,220
 1,337,310

 0
 1,050,093

 0
 939,505
 901,293
 721,372
 632,632
 551,825
 548,848
 529,026
 489,702
 447,302

Intl

 27,398,862
 23,171,425
 14,604,995
 13,939,614

 5,020,411
 3,099,935
 1,564,220
 1,337,310
 1,166,776
 1,050,093
 1,022,698

 939,505
 901,293
 721,372
 632,632
 551,825
 548,848
 529,026
 489,702
 447,302

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 25.0
 46.1
 59.4
 72.1
 76.7
 79.5
 80.9
 82.1
 83.2
 84.2
 85.1
 85.9
 86.8
 87.4
 88.0
 88.5
 89.0
 89.5
 89.9
 90.3

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
AMERICAN
UNITED
DELTA
LUFTHANSA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
KOREAN
ASIANA
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
CATHAY PACIFIC
EVA
KALITTA AIR LLC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
ABX AIR INC
TNT- GESTAIR
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
AIR FRANCE
EL AL

Airline Name

 493,176
 175,983
 123,959

 99,607
 98,329
 70,533
 64,343
 58,821
 51,055
 50,561
 49,715
 49,666
 36,611
 35,502
 34,918
 30,576
 28,880
 28,827
 27,881
 23,147

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending March 2013Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1231.5 102

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1231.5  18
International Passenger Service

 368.5  66

Freighter Service

 15.7  20

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1441.4

 174.2

 19

 62

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

370.6 122@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1602.1 224

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 72,073,775

 3,391,910

 5,579,380

 3,292,524

 1,307,951

 21,050,636

 3,437,431

Passengers

 769,300

 171

 23,190

 66,335

 7,631

 801,211

 400,152

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 23.8
 32.4
 38.4
 43.2
 47.9
 51.3
 54.4
 57.3
 59.8
 62.2
 64.6
 67.0
 68.8
 70.5
 72.2
 73.7
 75.1
 76.5
 77.8
 78.9

Scheduled
Commuter

 671.1
 560.4

 14
 4

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 147.1
 163.9
 57.5

 4
 59
 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 6.4
 1.2
 8.1

 6
 2

 12

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 981.0
 250.5

 65
 37

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 

 10
 7
 5

 24
 11
 50
 15

 113.1
 11.4
 18.8
 59.4
 21.3

 123.8
 22.8


