#### The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

#### March 2013

#### **Monthly Traffic Report**

### Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

#### **Stewart International**

# Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

JoJo Quayson John Cuneo Deyssi Mesa Sukhrob Khalilov

arriving flights.

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized." Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or

The region's passenger traffic grew 3.1% in the first quarter of 2013, on track with the forecast and faster than the nation's 1.3% growth. 1st quarter growth benefited significantly from three factors: A milder January compared to last year's; the occurrence of 2013's Easter in March versus April 2012; and a strong underlying demand. Cargo continued to be weak. It declined 4% and the year end cargo has been revised downward to -3.8%.

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ MARCH 2013 TRAFFIC REPORT

Region	Month		Year-to-da	ite	12 Months Ending	
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%
PASSENGERS						
Domestic	6,295,815	2.3	16,566,686	2.4	72,073,775	2.2
International	3,124,093	5.7	8,344,633	4.7	38,059,832	3.4
Total Revenue Passengers	9,419,908	3.4	24,911,319	3.1	110,133,607	2.6
Non Revenue Passengers	312,468	2.3	844,963	-1.7	3,669,326	3.6
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	1,459,637	2.7	3,812,110	4.7	16,735,434	2.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	74,897	-4.3	210,128	-4.9	877,522	-3.1
International	23,257	1.6	66,326	2.5	277,961	2.8
General Aviation	5,176	-13.3	13,084	-15.0	60,946	-9.0
Total	103,330	-3.6	289,538	-3.8	1,216,429	-2.1
Note:freighter flights included in above	2,798	-10.6	8,109	-8.9	34,471	-8.8
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	36,056	-5.7	101,780	-6.0	419,242	-5.7
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	61,496	-10.5	178,411	-4.8	769,299	-3.5
International	114,818	-3.2	307,787	-3.5	1,298,688	-5.4
Total	176,314	-5.9	486,198	-4.0	2,067,987	-4.7
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	14,119	-7.3	39,139	-10.3	169,772	-8.4
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	717,902	-1.7	1,967,377	-2.5	8,606,668	-4.0
Taxis Dispatched	718,304	0.0	1,983,184	-0.3	8,336,311	0.8
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	599,150	-0.3	1,657,884	-2.0	7,808,448	0.9
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	137,841	1.8	343,524	2.1	1,656,255	5.8
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	41,365	2.1	109,137	1.0	463,734	0.3
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	6,996	4.1	18,605	2.5	77,705	2.1
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,180,735	-6.4	6,099,595	-2.4	25,556,360	-1.3
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	12,441	1.3	34,627	-1.5	145,154	-4.6
MacArthur, Islip: Total Passengers	131,331	9.4	320,169	-7.1	1,323,703	-15.3
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	134,139	-12.1	355,295	-17.2	1,677,042	-11.3
Total suburban airport passengers	265,470	-2.7	675,464	-14.6	3,000,745	-15.1

#### Region

#### Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending March 2013

Airline Ranking by Passengers								Rank	king by Freight Volume		
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic		Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Nam	ne	Tons	Cum%
1	UNITED	19,853,295	;	7,545,567	27,398,862	25.0	1	FEDERAL E	EXPRESS	493,176	23.8
2	DELTA	18,719,024	ļ	4,452,401	23,171,425	46.1	2	UNITED PA	RCEL	175,983	32.4
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	12,161,855	5	2,443,140	14,604,995	59.4	3	AMERICAN		123,959	38.4
4	AMERICAN	10,250,350	)	3,689,264	13,939,614	72.1	4	UNITED		99,607	43.2
5	US AIRWAYS	5,020,411		0	5,020,411	76.7	5	DELTA		98,329	47.9
6	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	3,099,935	5	0	3,099,935	79.5	6	LUFTHANS	<b>A</b>	70,533	51.3
7	BRITISH AIRWAYS	(	)	1,564,220	1,564,220	80.9	7	BRITISH AI	RWAYS	64,343	54.4
8	AIR CANADA	(	)	1,337,310	1,337,310	82.1	8	KOREAN		58,821	57.
9	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,166,776	6	0	1,166,776	83.2	9	ASIANA		51,055	59.
10	LUFTHANSA	(	)	1,050,093	1,050,093	84.2	10	CHINA AIRI	LINES (CAL	50,561	62.
11	VIRGIN AMERICA	1,022,698	3	0	1,022,698	85.1	11	CATHAY PACIFIC		49,715	64.
12	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	(	)	939,505	939,505	85.9	12	EVA		49,666	67.
13	AIR FRANCE	(	)	901,293	901,293	86.8	13	KALITTA AI	IR LLC	36,611	68.
14	CARIBBEAN AIR	(	)	721,372	721,372	87.4	14	VIRGIN ATI	LANTIC	35,502	70.
15	CATHAY PACIFIC	(	)	632,632	632,632	88.0	15	ABX AIR IN	С	34,918	72.
16	EL AL	(	)	551,825	551,825	88.5	16	TNT- GEST	AIR	30,576	73.
17	<b>EMIRATES AIRLINES &amp; S</b>	SK (	)	548,848	548,848	89.0	17	CARGOLUX	X AIRLINES	28,880	75.
18	SWISS INT'L AIR LINES	LT (	)	529,026	529,026	89.5	18	SWISS INT	L AIR LINE	28,827	76.
19	ALITALIA	(	)	489,702	489,702	89.9	19	AIR FRANC	Ε	27,881	77.
20	TURKISH AIR	(	)	447,302	447,302	90.3	20	EL AL		23,147	78.
	Passangare 8	2 Eroight by M	arkot G	roup	Passer	ger Den	nogra	phic Data	Survey taken	from May to mid	June 20
Passengers & Freight by Market Ground Passengers  Passengers  Passengers		Freigh		Business Only 17.3% Local Origin & Destina Leisure, some Business, Other 82.7% Connecting Passenge					74.5		
	ESTIC STIC		,073,775	769,30	— Leisure, s	ome Busir	iess, O		Connecting P	'assengers	25.5
_				·				52.5% 47.5%	Average age Average Hous	sahald Income	38 \$95.0
CAN		3	,391,910	17	Mode o	Access:	Resid			enger Origin	φ33.0
CARI	BBEAN + BERMUDA	5	,579,380	23,19	Private Ca			43.6%	NYC	onger ongm	56.8
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMER	ICA 3	,292,524	66,33		ntal Car		4.9%	Manhattan		31.8
MEX	ICO	1	,307,951	7,63	31 Taxi			21.8%	Brooklyn		8.9
TRAN	NSATLANTIC	21	,050,636	801,21	Limo/Tow	n car ittle/Shared	LDida V	8.8% /an 3.2%	Queens		11.8
				400,15	T	way/AirTra		7.7%	New Jersey Long Island		13.3 2.8
IKAI	NSPACIFIC	ა	,437,431	400, 15	Bus			6.3%	Westchester	& Rockland	1.6
					Local Shu	ıttle/Van		3.6%	Pennsylvania		1.6
	OAG schedules: airli	nes serving Reg	ion			O.A	\G scl	nedules: No	onstop Dest	inations	
Dome	estic Passenger Service		s (daily)	Airline	es Domest	ic nonsto			-	ghts (daily)	Citie
	cheduled	,g.//c	671.1			rvice Provi				981.0	65
	ommuter		560.4	'	I	e Exclusive	ely by	Regional Airlin	nes	250.5	37
-		@Sub-Total	1231.5	1	18			J	Sub-Total	1231.5	102
Interi	national Passenger Servi		00			ional non	stop c	ities served			
	cheduled: USA Flag		147.1			rvice provi	•				
	cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag		163.9		7	nada				113.1	10
	commuter: USA Flag		57.5	`		ntral Amer	ica Les	s Mexico		11.4	
		@Sub-Total	368.5	ı		xico	. Ju <b>L</b> OC			18.8	
Fuc!e	htar Camriaa	Sub-10tal	500.5	,		rribean and	l Berm	uda		59.4	2
	hter Service				So	uth Americ				21.3	1
	II Cargo: USA Flag		6.4		6 Tra	nsatlantic				123.8	5
	II Cargo: Foreign Flag		1.2		Z Tra	nspacific				22.8	1:
S	cheduled Passenger: Fore	eign Flag	8.1	•	12   '''					22.0	

15.7

1441.4

174.2

20

19

62

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

Total number of cities having nonstop services

370.6

1602.1

122

224